POAD Thomas Owen

Born: 1 Apr 1870 Feilding, NZ

Died: 12 Aug 1923 (53) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: William Henry 1843 - 1889 Feilding
Mother: Annie Reynolds Pilcher 1843 - 1893 Feilding
Married: 26 Dec 1896 Levin, NZ

JAMES Ellen Cordelia

Born: 14 Mar 1870 Wellington, NZ

Died: 4 Mar 1940 (70) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Ivor 1841 - 1913 Tiro Tiro Rd
Mother: Mary Ann Howe 1843 - 1914 Tiro Tiro Rd
Children:

Poad Wilfred Ivor

Born: 17 Oct 1900 Levin, NZ

Died: 28 Jul 1969 (69) Lake Alice, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 15 Sep 1945

Barclay Helen Huntly

Born: c 1920 Aberdeen, Scotland
Died: 9 Feb 1965 (45) Stowell, Victoria, Aus
Buried: Ballaret new cemetery, Victoria, Aus

Married (2"9) 1961

Hooper Valentine Michael

Poad Albert Owen

Born: 6 Oct 1904 Levin, NZ
Died: 18 Aug 1973 (69) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW?2, Private, Bombadier, 2 embarkations

PP0040 1



Married: 12 Mar 1941

Bayliss Rhona Mabel

Born: 5 Aug 1904 Eketahuna, NZ
Died: 27 Nov 1996 (92) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Poad Mavis Vera

Born: 23 Apr 1906 Levin, NZ
Died: 22 Apr 1987 (81) Levin, nZ
Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 30 Apr 1938

Roe Fredeick Kenneth Newton

Born: 11 Feb 1907 Wellington, NZ
Died: 29 May 1987 (80) Levin, NZ
Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Poad Phyllis Ivy

Born: 23 Jan 1911 Levin, NZ
Died: 25 Dec 1911 (0) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

Thomas signed the 1905 ‘Yes’ petition for Levin township, described
as a labourer. He was also part of the 1905 unofficial census which
showed 5 people & 2 buildings

Thomas & Ellen also appear in profile JP0027

Phyllis’s burial is at the rear of the plot that is also occupied by Ivan
Heap who died in 1922

Electoral Rolls:

Thomas Ellen
1893 Feilding Labourer
1894 Feilding Labourer
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1896
1899
1900
1903
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938

1925
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954

1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
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1963
1966
1969
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Levin Labourer
Levin Labourer
Levin Labourer
Levin Labourer
Levin Labourer
Levin Labourer
Levin Labourer
Levin Labourer
Levin Labourer
Weraroa Rd

Weraroa Rd

Weraroa Rd

Weraroa Rd

Weraroa Rd

Beach Rd

Wilfred

Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa

Albert

Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Beach Rd, Weraroa
Hautama

Weraroa

Weraroa

Gladstone Rd
Gladstone Rd
Gladstone Rd
Gladstone Rd
Gladstone Rd

Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Farmhand
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Helen

Wellington

Weraroa
Weraroa

Rhona
Hautama
Hautama
Hautama
Hautama
Hautama
Weraroa
Weraroa
Hautama
Weraroa
Weraroa
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster

Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995

1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
198
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68B Queen St
68B Queen St
68B Queen St
68B Queen St
68B Queen St
68B Queen St

Frederick

Beach Rd, Levin
Beach Rd, Levin
Tararua Rd, Levin
Tararua Rd
Tararua Rd
Tararua Rd

Roe Rd

Roe Rd

Roe Rd

Roe Rd

Roe Rd

Roe Rd

Cambridge St Sth
Cambridge St Sth
Cambridge St Sth
26 Hokio Beach Rd
26 Hokio Beach Rd
26B Hokio Beach Rd

Retired

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Mavis
Beach Rd
Beach Rd
Beach Rd
Levin
Levin
Levin
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa
Weraroa

Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



