## POAD Thomas Owen

Born: 1 Apr 1870 Feilding, NZ Died: 12 Aug 1923 (53) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: William Henry 1843 – 1889 Feilding Mother: Annie Reynolds Pilcher 1843 – 1893 Feilding

Married: 26 Dec 1896 Levin, NZ

## JAMES Ellen Cordelia

Born: 14 Mar 1870 Wellington, NZ Died: 4 Mar 1940 (70) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Father: Ivor 1841 – 1913 Tiro Tiro Rd Mother: Mary Ann Howe 1843 – 1914 Tiro Tiro Rd

### **Children:**

Poad Wilfred Ivor

Born: 17 Oct 1900 Levin, NZ Died: 28 Jul 1969 (69) Lake Alice, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 15 Sep 1945

# **Barclay** Helen Huntly

Born: c 1920 Aberdeen, Scotland Died: 9 Feb 1965 (45) Stowell, Victoria, Aus

Buried: Ballaret new cemetery, Victoria, Aus

Married (2<sup>nd</sup>) 1961

# **Hooper Valentine Michael**

#### Poad Albert Owen

Born: 6 Oct 1904 Levin, NZ Died: 18 Aug 1973 (69) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW2, Private, Bombadier, 2 embarkations

Married: 12 Mar 1941

**Bayliss** Rhona Mabel

Born: 5 Aug 1904 Eketahuna, NZ

Died: 27 Nov 1996 (92) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Poad Mavis Vera

Born: 23 Apr 1906 Levin, NZ Died: 22 Apr 1987 (81) Levin, nZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Married: 30 Apr 1938

Roe Fredeick Kenneth Newton

Born: 11 Feb 1907 Wellington, NZ Died: 29 May 1987 (80) Levin, NZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Poad Phyllis Ivy

Born: 23 Jan 1911 Levin, NZ Died: 25 Dec 1911 (0) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

# **Property:**

Does not appear on any property lists

## **Notes:**

Thomas signed the 1905 'Yes' petition for Levin township, described as a labourer. He was also part of the 1905 unofficial census which showed 5 people & 2 buildings

Thomas & Ellen also appear in profile JP0027

Phyllis's burial is at the rear of the plot that is also occupied by Ivan Heap who died in 1922

## **Electoral Rolls:**

	Thomas		Ellen
1893	Feilding	Labourer	
1894	Feilding	Labourer	

1896	Levin	Labo	urer		
1899	Levin	Labo		Levin	Married
1900	Levin	Labourer		Levin	Married
1903	Levin	Labourer		Levin	Married
1905	Levin	Labourer		Levin	Married
1908	Levin	Labourer		Levin	Married
1911	Levin	Labo		Levin	Married
1914	Levin	Labourer		Levin	Married
1919	Levin	Labo	urer	Levin	Married
1922	Weraroa Rd				Widow
1925	Weraroa Rd				Widow
1928	Weraroa Rd				Widow
1931	Weraroa Rd				Widow
1935	Weraroa Rd				Widow
1938	Beach Rd				Widow
	Wilfred			Helen	
1925	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Linesman		
1931	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Linesman		
1935	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Linesman		
1938	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Linesman	Wellington	Spinster
1941	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Linesman		
1943	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Linesman		
1946	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Linesman	Weraroa	Married
1949	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Linesman	Weraroa	Married
1954	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Linesman		
	A III- a sub			Dhara	
1025	Albert			Rhona	Cninatas
1925	Posch Dd Warar		Labouror	Hautama	Spinster
1928	Beach Rd, Werar		Labourer	Hautama	Spinster
1931	Beach Rd, Werar		Labourer	Hautama	Spinster
1935	Beach Rd, Werar		Labourer	Hautama	Spinster
1938	Beach Rd, Werar		Labourer Labourer	Hautama	Spinster Married
1941	Beach Rd, Werar	0a	Labourei	Weraroa	Marrieu
1943					
1016	Beach Rd, Werar	oa	Labourer	Weraroa	Married
1946	Beach Rd, Werar Hautama	oa	Labourer Farmhand	Weraroa Hautama	Married Married
1949	Beach Rd, Werar Hautama Weraroa	oa	Labourer Farmhand Farmer	Weraroa Hautama Weraroa	Married Married Married
1949 1954	Beach Rd, Werard Hautama Weraroa Weraroa	oa	Labourer Farmhand Farmer Farmer	Weraroa Hautama Weraroa Weraroa	Married Married Married Married
1949 1954 1957	Beach Rd, Werard Hautama Weraroa Weraroa Gladstone Rd	oa	Labourer Farmhand Farmer Farmer Farmer	Weraroa Hautama Weraroa Weraroa Levin	Married Married Married Married Married
1949 1954 1957 1960	Beach Rd, Werard Hautama Weraroa Weraroa Gladstone Rd Gladstone Rd	oa	Labourer Farmhand Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Weraroa Hautama Weraroa Weraroa Levin Levin	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Beach Rd, Werard Hautama Weraroa Weraroa Gladstone Rd Gladstone Rd Gladstone Rd	oa	Labourer Farmhand Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Weraroa Hautama Weraroa Weraroa Levin Levin Levin	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1949 1954 1957 1960	Beach Rd, Werard Hautama Weraroa Weraroa Gladstone Rd Gladstone Rd	oa	Labourer Farmhand Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Weraroa Hautama Weraroa Weraroa Levin Levin	Married Married Married Married Married Married

1972 1975 1978 1981 1987 1995	68B Queen St 68B Queen St 68B Queen St 68B Queen St 68B Queen St 68B Queen St	Retired	Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin	Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
	Frederick		Mavis	
1928	Beach Rd, Levin	Farmer	Beach Rd	Spinster
1931	Beach Rd, Levin	Farmer	Beach Rd	Spinster
1935	Tararua Rd, Levin	Farmer	Beach Rd	Spinster
1938	Tararua Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1941	Tararua Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1943	Tararua Rd	Farmer	Levin	Married
1946	Roe Rd	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1949	Roe Rd	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1954	Roe Rd	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1957	Roe Rd	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1960	Roe Rd	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1963	Roe Rd	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1966	Cambridge St Sth	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1969	Cambridge St Sth	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1972	Cambridge St Sth	Farmer	Weraroa	Married
1975	26 Hokio Beach Rd	Retired	Weraroa	Married
1978	26 Hokio Beach Rd	Retired	Weraroa	Married
198	26B Hokio Beach Rd	Retired	Weraroa	Married